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Circular T&C-CM No. 18/13-14

Sub: Rationalization of national roaming tariff under postpaid mobile services to
comply with “The Telecommunication Tariff (Fifty Fifth Amendment) order,
2013 No. 3 of 2013”-reg.

Kindly refer to The Telecommunication Tariff (Fifty Fifth Amendment) order, 2013
No. 3 of 2013” vide which TRAI has issued orders on national roaming tariff and orders /
clarifications issued from time to time on tariff of national roaming. Now based on the TTO
mentioned above, it has been decided by the Competent Authority to introduce two new

roaming plans as under :-

(i) New “Roaming Tariff Plan” and “Roaming-Tariff Plan-FR” to be introduced in Post-paid mobile
services with the following terms and conditions:-

S. ) Plan-625 Plan-825
No. Particulars "post-paid RTP" "post-paid RTP-
FR"
1 Initial One Time payment
1.1 | Registration Amount in Rs. Nil Nil
1.2 | Activation Charges in Rs. 100 100
2 Security Deposit in Rs.
2.1 | Local +STD 500 500
2.2 | Local +STD+ISD 2000 2000
2.3 | Locak STD+ ISD+ International Roaming 5000 5000
3 Fixed Monthly Charges in Rs. 625 825
4 Freebies offered per month
4.1 | Free Calls worth Rs. 525 525
4.2 | Free SMS worth Rs. 50 50
4.3 | Free Local Calls NIL NIL
4.4 | Free STD Calls NIL NIL
4.5 | a) Free I/C Calls while Roaming in Min 250 Free
4.5 | b) Free O/G Calls while Roaming in Min 150 500
4.6 | Free SMS (Local/National) in Nos. 100 100
4.7 | Free GPRS Usage in Home LSA (MB) 1000 MB 1000 MB
5 Call charges Rs./Min Rs./Min
Pulse rate for Local & STD call 60 sec 60 sec
5.1 | Local Calls
5.1.1 | On-net 0.50 0.50
5.1.2 | Off-net 0.50 0.50
5.1.3 | Reduced call charges NA NA
5.1.4 | Night Calling (Own Network) NA NA
5.2 | STD Calls
5.2.1 | On-net 0.50 0.50
5.2.2 | Off-net 0.50 0.50
5.2.3 | Reduced call charges NA NA
5.2.4 | Night Calling (Own Network) NA NA
ISD Calls Tariff (Same as for Landline ISD Call Tariff )
5.3 | >>>>

Contd...



5.4 | National Roaming call Charges (exceptin MTNL Area)##:
Pulse rate for Roaming call 60 sec 60 sec
5.4.1 | O/G -Local-On-net 0.50 0.50
5.4.2 | O/G -Local-Off-net 0.50 0.50
5.4.3 | O/G -STD-On-net 0.50 0.50
5.4.4 | O/G -STD-Off-net 0.50 0.50
5.4.5 | l/IC 0.50
6 SMS Charges in Rs./SMS (max 160 character)
6.1.1 | Local 1.00 1.00
6.1.2 | National 1.50 1.50
6.1.3 | International 5.00 5.00
6.2 | P2P SMS Charges while Roaming (Rs./SMS)
6.2.1 | Local/National 1/1.50 1/1.50
6.2.2 | International 5.00 5.00
6.3 | Plain Non-P2P SMS 2.00 2.00
6.4 | Premium Non-P2P SMS As determined by content provider
6.5 | SMS Delivery Report (Rs.) Nil Nil
As per Optional As per Optional
7 GPRS Usage Charges beyond free limit GPRS Plans GPRS Plans
8 International Roaming
8.1 | Out-bound Roamers
8.1.1 | Fixed Monthly Charges in Rs. 99 99
8.1.2 | Usage charges As per existing Tariff of Plan 525
9 Optional 3G service Plan-625 Plan-825
9.1 | Additional FMC in Rs. Nil Nil
10 Freebies offered in 3G per month:
10.1 | Free Video call Nil Nil
10.2 | Free Data Usage in MB 1000 1000
11 | Video Calls(Home LSA) in Rs./Min
11 Local Video Call 0.70 0.70
11.2 | STD Video Call 1.00 1.00
11.3 | ISD Video Call NA NA
12 National Roaming
12.1 | Video Call-Local O/G 1.50 1.50
12.2 | Video Call-STD O/G 1.50 1.50
12.3 | Video Call-ISD O/G NA NA
12.4 | Video Call-l/C 1.00 1.00
Data usage charges (from home LSA & National Roaming)
13 | (Rs./10KB) except APN 'BSNL Stream’ 0.01 0.01
Data usage charges (from home LSA & National Roaming)
14 | (Rs./10KB) for APN 'BSNL Stream’ 0.0025 0.0025
15 | CUG/VPN Charges :

Post Paid Local CUG :

Group Size: Fixed Monthly VPN Fixed Monthly VPN
charges per DEL (Rs) charges per DEL (Rs)
25-Mar NA NA
26-249 NA NA
250-599 NA NA
600-999 NA NA
>999 NA NA
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Il Post paid Zonal/National CUG :
Group Size: Fixed Monthly VPN Fixed Monthly VPN
charges per DEL (Rs). | charges per DEL (Rs)

25-Mar NA NA

26-249 NA NA
250-599 NA NA
600-999 NA NA

>999 NA NA

NA - Not Available

## Outgoing National Roaming Call Charges while Roaming in MTNL Network will be as per existing 10T
Charges.

i) Service tax as applicable will be extra.
iii) All other terms and conditions will remain same as for Plan-525.
iv) The above revision will be implemented with immediate effect.

2. This may be brought to the notice of all concerned for taking necessary action in this
regard.
3. Circles have to update their website and report the same to TRAI as per tariff

reporting requirement of TRAI.

4. This circular is issued based on the approval of the Competent Authority in P&P-CM
File No.3-73/2012/P&P-CM. Queries/clarification/feedback in respect of above tariff may be
addressed to Product and Pricing- CM Section, C.O., BSNL, New Delhi and monthly
feedback may be sent on hgcm.pp@agmail.com, hagcm pp@bsnl.co.in.
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AGM (T&C-CM)
Ph. 011-23327658
To

All CGMs- Telecom Circles/ Telephone Districts.

Copy to:

CMD, BSNL.

Directors- CM/CFA/EB/HR/Fin, BSNL.

ED-Fin/CA/NB, BSNL.

All PGMs / GMs, BSNL C.O.

GM (IT) - for making necessary updation in website and place in news item.
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GMs (CMTS/CDMA-BIlling Centre).
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. Director General P & T Audit, Delhi- 110054.

10.0L Section —for Hindi version.

11.Guard file.
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